

No. 23-175

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CITY OF GRANTS PASS OREGON,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

GLORIA JOHNSON, ET AL., ON BEHALF OF THEMSELVES  
AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to  
the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS AND ON  
BEHALF OF THE LOS ANGELES CATHOLIC  
WORKER, CANGRESS, VENICE JUSTICE  
COMMITTEE AND INNER CITY LAW CENTER**

---

CAROL A. SOBEL  
*Counsel of Record*  
2632 Wilshire Blvd, #552  
Santa Monica, CA 90403  
carolsobellaw@gmail.com  
t. (310) 393 3055

MARK ROSENBAUM  
*Counsel of Record*  
Public Counsel  
610 S. Ardmore Ave  
Los Angeles, CA 90005  
mrosenbaum@publiccounsel.org  
t. (213) 385 2977

PAUL L. HOFFMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
MELANIE PARTOW  
UC Irvine School of Law  
Civil Rights litigation Clinic  
P.O. Box 5479  
Irvine, CA 92616  
hoffpaul@aol.com  
melaniepartow@gmail.com  
t. (310) 399 7040

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 3

I. WITH THE LARGEST UNSHELTERED POPULATION IN THE NATION, LOS ANGELES’ EXPERIENCE DEMONSTRATES WHY THE DECISION BELOW IS CORRECT THAT CRIMINALIZATION VIOLATES THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT ..... 6

    A. The Numbers of Unhoused Persons in Los Angeles..... 6

    B. Los Angeles’ Repeated Campaigns Over Decades to Criminalize Unsheltered Individuals Have Failed to Change the Dynamics ..... 8

    C. The Failure to Address the Crisis in Shelter and Housing in Los Angeles ..... 11

    D. The Failure of LAMC 41.18 to Reduce Homelessness..... 18

    E. The City Has Allowed Low-Income Housing to Be Destroyed While It Claimed to Pursue Other Options for Addressing Homelessness ..... 20

II. CRIMINALIZING BASIC AND ESSENTIAL LIFE ACTIVITIES FOR UNSHELTERED INDIVIDUALS WHO HAVE NO CHOICE BUT TO LIVE IN PUBLIC SPACES SERVES NO LEGITIMATE PENOLOGICAL PURPOSE ..... 23

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. The Availability of a “Necessity Defense” Does Not Cure the Eighth Amendment Violation.....	24
B. The Adverse Consequences of Criminalization Support the Holding that the Eighth Amendment is Violated Here....	27
Conclusion .....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Jones v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 2004 WL 5469606 (C.A.9) (Appellants' Opening Brief).....	12, 13
<i>Grants Pass v. Johnson</i> , 72 F.4th 868 (9th Cir. 2023).....	5
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153, (1976).....	24
<i>In re Eichorn</i> 69 Cal. App. 4th 382, 388 (1988).....	25, 26
<i>Jerome Wiggins, et al. v. Board of Directors of the Community Redevelopment Agency of the City of Los Angeles, et al.</i> , LASC Case No. BC277539.....	22
<i>Jones v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 444 F.3d 1118, 1138 (9th Cir. 2004)., vacated as moot following settlement, 505 F.3d 1006 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007) .....	passim
<i>People v. Garziano</i> , 230 Cal. App. 3d 241, 243 (1991).....	25
<i>People v. Pepper</i> 41 Cal. App. 4th 1029, (1996).....	26, 27
<i>State v. Barrett</i> , 302 Or. App. 23, 44–45 (2020).....	26
<i>Tobe v. City of Santa Ana</i> , 9 Cal.4th 1069, 1087-1088 (1995).....	26

**Statutes**

California Government Code § 65302.....	16
California Vehicle Code §21956 .....	10
Los Angeles Municipal Code §41.18(d).....	passim
Los Angeles Council District 15 had been offered shelter. LA Community Action Network, <i>Separate and Unequal</i> , graph (last accessed Mar. 1, 2024) <a href="https://cangress.org/publications/">https://cangress.org/publications/</a> .....	18

**Other Authorities**

Bill Boyarsky, <i>Bradley Calls for Halt to Razing of Skid Row Hotels</i> , L.A. Times, (July 22, 1987) <a href="https://www.latimes.com/archives/la-xpm-1987-07-22-me-3367-story.html">https://www.latimes.com/archives/la-xpm-1987-07-22-me-3367-story.html</a> .....	21
Brief for City of Los Angeles as Amici Curiae in Supporting Neither Party, City of Grants Pass Oregon v. Gloria Johnson, et al. (No. 23-175).....	4
City of Los Angeles, <i>2021-2029 Housing Element</i> , Chapter 1. Housing Needs Assessment, (Nov. 2021) <a href="https://planning.lacity.gov/odocument/bde50bc0-5f1f-4e88-a5cf-06a12e1d8078/Chapter_1_-">https://planning.lacity.gov/odocument/bde50bc0-5f1f-4e88-a5cf-06a12e1d8078/Chapter_1_-</a>	

<u>Housing_Needs_Assessment_(Adopted).pdf</u> .....	5
Frederick Muir, <i>Bradley Proposes Skid Row Hotel Demolition Ban</i> , L.A. Times, (Mar.10, 1989) <a href="https://www.latimes.com/archives/la-xpm-1989-03-10-me-1106-story.html">https://www.latimes.com/archives/la-xpm-1989-03-10-me-1106-story.html</a> .....	21
Gale Holland, <i>Huge Increase in Arrests of Homeless in L.A.-But mostly for minor offenses</i> , L.A. Times (Feb. 4, 2018), <a href="https://www.latimes.com/local/politics/la-me-homeless-arrests-20180204-story.htm">https://www.latimes.com/local/politics/la-me-homeless-arrests-20180204-story.htm</a> .....	11
Gary Blasi & the UCLA Sch. of Law Fact Investigation Clinic <i>Policing Our Way Out of Homelessness?: The First Year of the Safer Cities Initiative on Skid Row</i> , (2009).....	10
Institute for the Study of Homelessness and Poverty, “Who is Homeless in Los Angeles?” 3 (2000).....	12
Jennifer Paluch, Joseph Herrera, <i>Homeless Populations Are Rising around California</i> , Public Policy Institute of California Blog, (Feb. 21, 2023).....	3

- Kenneth Mejia, Los Angeles City Controller, 41.18 Arrests Map (Jan 2012 - May 2023), (2023) <https://controller.lacity.gov/landings/4118>..... 9
- Kirsten Moore Sheely, et al., *The Making of a Crisis: A History of Homelessness in Los Angeles*, University of California, Los Angeles, Luskin Center for History and Policy, p. 53 (Jan. 2021) <https://luskincenter.history.ucla.edu/wp-content/uploads/sites/66/2021/01/LCHP-The-Making-of-A-Crisis-Report.pdf>.....9
- LA Community Action Network, *Separate and Unequal*, Mar. 1, 2024 <https://cangress.org/publications/>.....18
- Lindsey Horvath, @LindseyPHorvath, Twitter (Mar. 4, 2024) (19) Lindsey P. Horvath on X: <https://t.co/MqglkJEriV> / X (twitter.com) ..... 19
